MINUTES OF DECEMBER 21, 2006 AGENDA MEETING

Commissioner Sneary opened the meeting at 9:15 a.m. on the 21st day of December, 2006 with the following members present: Commissioner Greg Sneary, Commissioner W. Dan Reiff, Commissioner Sam Bassitt, Administrative Assistant Nicole Ward and Clerk of the Board, Kelli Singhaus.
Lynn Shock led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Commissioner Reiff moved for the approval of the December 19, 2006 Agenda Meeting minutes.  Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved as submitted. 

Action Items:
Resolution #905-06.  Authorize the re-appointment of Dave Webb as Deputy Director in the EMA Offiice.
Communication was received from Russ Decker, EMA Director, requesting the re-appointment of Dave Webb as Deputy Director on a temporary part-time basis beginning January 1, 2007 thru December 31, 2007.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #906-06.  Authorize a warrant to advance funds for the Allen County Board of MR/DD.  
A request was received from Martha Nance, Allen County Board of MR/DD, to advance funds totaling $25,000 to cover expenditures for an ODE Grant until funds are received.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #907-06.  Appropriate funds to the Executive Director’s Fund for the Children Services Board.

Communication was received by Scott Ferris, Executive Director, requesting that $2,000 be appropriated to the Executive Director’s Fund for 2007.  

Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #908-06.  Approve the use of credit cards for the 1st quarter of 2007.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #909-06.  Supplemental appropriation to the Health Plan Fund #6891.

This is a request from Becky Saine, County Administrator, for a supplemental appropriation to the Health Plan Fund #6891 in the amount of $65,000 for a new appropriation of $70,000.  This is necessary to cover employee premium waiver for holiday December, 2006.   Commissioner Bassitt added that this is a result of the employees’ utilization of claims. 
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #910-06.  Authorize a warrant of transfer from the MR/DD Fund #2018 to the Special Education Fund #2469.

Martha Nance, Allen County Board of MR/DD, requested the transfer of $2,187.41 from MR/DD Admin – Transfer Out to Special Ed. Pt. B – Transfer In.  This transfer is necessary to cover expenditures paid from an ODE 2006 Grant, which is ready to be closed.

Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #911-06.  Establish purchase order issuance policy for Calendar Year 2007.  

Ben Diepenbrock, Auditor, requested that the policy be established for 2007 outlining the type of purchase orders to the vendor, expiration, amount allowed and the number allowed to be issued per account.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #912-06.  Authorize the amount of the Then and Now Purchase Order approval for various departments.

It was recommended by the Allen County Auditor that the “Then and Now” limitation be $1,000 and apply to all purchases that did not originally have a purchase order.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #913-06.  Authorize a warrant to advance funds from the Saving’s Building Fund #1171 to the CSEA Fund #2012.

Becky Saine, County Administrator, is requesting the transfer of $100,000 for the partial repayment of an advance made from the CSEA Fund #2012 to the Saving’s Building Fund #1171.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #914-06.  Authorize Change Order #1 with Suever Stone Company for the FY’05 Formula Grant – City of Delphos – Street Improvements Project.

Communication was received by Bruce Wells, Community Development Coordinator, for the approval of a Change Order #1 – Final with Suever Stone Company.   Said change order reduces the contract by $3,886.70 from $44,900 to a new contract amount of $41,013.30.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #915-06.  Authorize training, seminar and travel related expenses for various departments.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #916-06.  Authorize membership dues for the West Central Ohio Safety Council for 2007.
Nicole Ward, Administrative Assistant, requested the renewal of membership dues in the amount of $50.00 to the West Central Ohio Safety Council for 2007.

Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Discussion Items:
A.
Lynn Shock, Allen County Department of Job and Family Services, requested the following:
1. Request to amend contract with Trinity United Methodist Church Center for Creative Learning.  The contract amendment will increase the contract by $30,000, from the current contract amount of $30,000 to a new contract amount of $60,000.  Said contract amendment shall be effective December 31, 2006.
B.   Rick Boerger, Allen County Sanitary Engineering Department, presented the following:


1.    Request to adopt Resolution #917-06,  enter into contract with URS Corporation for Engineering 


Services for the Shawnee II WWTP Biosolids Treatment Evaluation.   URS Corporation was 


previously hired to conduct Step I of the Shawnee II WWTP re-rating study of the Shawnee II 


WWTP.    The study concluded the plant could potentially be re-rated up to 3.0 MGD provided the 

biosolids handling at the plant is addressed to satisy Ohio EPA.   URS Corporation will provide a 


biosolids treatment evaluation at a contract price of $18,300.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Announcements, Proclamations, Recognition and Commendations  
Kay Studer from OSU Extension provided the Board with a Press Release.  Ms. Studer stated that the Master Gardener Group made a contribution of $20,000 to the new Children’s Garden Endowment Fund located beside the Allen County Museum.

Mark Light from OSU Extension – 4H Coordinator, stated that the first after school 4-H program has been started at Lima North Middle School.  There are approximately 20 fifth graders involved.  Mr. Light is hoping to expand this program through other area schools as well as other grade levels.

With no further business to come before the Board, Commissioner Sneary moved to adjourn. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion.  Meeting was adjourned. 
Submitted by:

 


Approved by:

__________________________









Kelli A. Singhaus


 

Greg Sneary 

Clerk of the Board











W. Dan Reiff







Sam Bassitt

1

